Public Document Pack

Agenda
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422523
E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 3 February 2017
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.00 PM
FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH
GIFFORD, OX10 8BA
Members of the Committee:
Felix Bloomfield (Chairman)
Joan Bland
Margaret Davies
Anthony Dearlove
Jeannette Matelot

Toby Newman (ViceChairman)
David Nimmo-Smith
Richard Pullen
David Turner

Margaret Turner
Ian White

Stephen Harrod
Lorraine Hillier
Elaine Hornsby

Imran Lokhon
Sue Lawson

Substitutes
Charles Bailey
Stefan Gawrysiak
Paul Harrison

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this
agenda. Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.
MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

1

1

Apologies

2

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, and other
declarations, in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.
3

Urgent items

4

Applications deferred or withdrawn

5

Proposals for site visits
Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional
information
All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application
number.
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications
Site Address

Proposal

Application No.

Page

6

Land to the rear
of Cleeve
Cottages,
Icknield Road,
Goring, RG8
0DJ

New access road and erection of 10
new dwellings.

P16/S3001/O

5 - 22

7

White Lodge,
Normanstead,
Henley-onThames, RG9
1XR

Variation of condition 10 of planning
permission P15/S1166/FUL, to revise
the landscaping proposal.

P16/S2623/FUL

23 - 40

8

The Strip,
Shepherd's

Construction of a detached dwelling.

P16/S3672/FUL

41 - 54
2

Green, RG9
4QW
9

The Poultry
Building,
Parsonage
Farm, The
Green, Marsh
Baldon, OX44
9LH

Demolition of the redundant 'B Use
Class' Poultry Building and the
erection of one 1.5 storey residential
dwelling with associated access and
garden amenity.

P16/S4196/FUL

55 - 74

10

56 Roding Way,
Didcot, OX11
7RQ

Proposed ground and first floor side
extension.

P16/S4108/HH

75 - 82

11

Dove House
Farm,
Cuddesdon,
OX44 9HG

Conversion of traditional buildings into P16/S3997/FUL
and
office accommodation and three
P16/S3998/LB
residential conversions, and five new
build residential units.

83 - 104

Variation of conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,
9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 of P10W0093
to allow construction of the site
access before agreement of precommencement conditions. And the
removal of condition 19.
Variation of conditions 4, 5, 6 of
P10W0094/LB to allow construction of
the site access before agreement of
pre commencement conditions.

3

4

Agenda Item 6
South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 13 February 2017

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL

AMENDMENTS
GRID REFERENCE
OFFICER

P16/S3001/O
OUTLINE
12.9.2016
GORING
Kevin Bulmer
Elegant Homes Goring Ltd
Land to the rear of Cleeve Cottages, Icknield Road,
Goring
New access road and erection of 10 new dwellings.
(As amended and amplified by information received
7, 26 & 31 October 2016 to address tree and
ecology concerns and submission of landscape
visual impact assessment and as further clarified by
revised arboricultural impact assessment, services
plan and wildlife area plan accompanying agent's
email dated 19 Decembe
[...]
5 and 116 of the NPPF and Policy CS1 of the South
Oxfordshire Core Strategy and the emerging GNP. The proposal would contribute
towards the objective to boost the supply of housing, consistent with Para.47 of the
NPPF. Therefore, placing all of the relevant material considerations in the balance I
conclude that the limited adverse impacts would not significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits of the proposal and recommend the application for approval,
subject to the prior completion of the relevant S106 Planning Obligation.
8.0
8.1

RECOMMENDATION
To delegate to the Head of Planning to grant outline planning permission subject
to the prior completion of the Section 106 agreement and the following
conditions:
1. Commencement - outline planning permission.
2. Commencement - outline with reserved matters.
3. Approved plans.
4. Habitat management plan.
5. Reptile protection.
6. Landscaping (including access road and hard standings).
7. Revised arboricultural method statement required.
8. Surface water drainage works (details required).
9. New vehicular access.
10. Vision splay details.
11. Carriageway and footways.
12. Construction traffic management.
13. Travel information pack.
14. Written scheme of investigation.
15. Staged programme of archaeological work.
16. Foul drainage works (details required).
17. Secured by design.
18. Mix of units.
19. Lifetime homes.
Author:
Sharon Crawford
Contact No: 01235 422600
Email:
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 18

Appendix
1
Agenda Item 6

TPO trees

The site

Page 19

REPTILE FENCE

Appendix 2

Scheduled of
Accommodation

Wildlife
Area

5
8

9

6

Revised
road
layout

4

Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot
Plot

7

BINS
FO

O
TP
A

4
TH

6

11

5
13

10

12

Reptile
fence

3

14

8

1
16

2

2
3

7

15

IP

17

TR

1

N
U

V
O

ER

S

9

R

e

FIRE STATION

10

g
Hed
w
e
N

RUN OVER STRIP

18

19
20

23
22
21

Reptile
fence

KEY:
2.

EXISTING TREES
TO BE REMOVED

REPTILE FENCE
CYCLE SHED
TRUNK MAIN
Page 20

RAW T
[...]
ied to relevant
proposals since 1 April 2016. CIL is a planning charge that local authorities can
implement to help deliver infrastructure and to support the development of their area,
and is primarily calculated on the increase in footprint created as a result of the
development. In this case the development is CIL liable because the proposal involves
the creation of a new dwelling. However, the applicant has submitted a self-build
exemption form.
7.0
7.1

CONCLUSION
Officers recommend that this application is refused planning permission. In their
opinion, the principle of the proposed development is unacceptable because it does not
meet the criteria to be considered infill development. In addition, the proposed
development would fail to conserve and enhance the landscape and scenic beauty of
the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and would damage the attractive
character and landscape setting of Shepherd’s Green by undermining an important
open gap in the Shepherd’ Green Conservation Area which contributes to the visual
and historic character and appearance of the village.

Page 47

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 13 February 2017

8.0
8.1

RECOMMENDATION
That planning permission be refused for the following reason:
The proposed development is unacceptable because it does not meet the criteria
for infill development, would fail to conserve and enhance the landscape and
scenic beauty of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and would
damage the attractive character and landscape setting of Shepherd’s Green by
undermining an important open gap in the Conservation Area which contributes
to the visual and historic character and appearance of the village, contrary to
South Oxfordshire Core Strategy 2027 policies CSR1, CSEN1 and CSEN3 and
South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011 saved policies H4, D1, G2, G4, C4 and CON7.

Author:
Victoria Butterworth
Contact no.: 01235 422600
Email:
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 48

Agenda Item
[...]
fe protection (mitigation as approved).
Withdrawal of permitted development rights (Part 1 Class E) - no
outbuildings.
7. Contaminated land risk assessment to be carried out.
8. Contaminated land remediation strategy to be carried out.
Author:
Paul Bowers
E-mail :
paul.bowers@southandvale.gov.uk
Contact No: 01235 540546

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Agenda Item 9

The site

Page 65

NOTES
1. No dimensions are to be scaled from this drawing.
2. Contractors must verify all figured dimensions on site before commencing any
work or making any shop drawings.
3. This drawing is the sole copyright of Savills and no part may be reproduced
without the written consent of the above.
4. Site Location Plans are prepared from the Ordnance Survey Map with the
sanction of the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office. Crown Copyright Reserved.

Appendix 2

SITE BOUNDARY
LAND ALSO IN OWNERSHIP

N

0.0M

Rev

50M

Description

By

Date

Drawing Status

PLANNING

ARCHITECTURE & BUILDING
CONSULTANCY
Savills (UK) Limited
Wytham Court, 11 West Way,
Botley, Oxford OX2 0QL
Telephone: + 44 (0)1865 269000
Fax: + 44 (0)1865 269001
www.savills.co.uk
Client

The Queens College, Oxford
Project

Page 66

Parsonage Farm
Marsh Baldon
_
Drawing Title

Site Location Plan

Scale
1:1250 @ A3
Drawing Number

16-34-01

Date
November 2016
Rev.

Drawn
RE

Checked
MS

Project Number

OXPL 367669

Appendix 2

Page 67

NOTES
1. No dimensions are to be scaled from this drawing.
2. Contractors must verify all figured dimensions on site before commencing any
work or making any shop drawings.
3. This drawing is the sole copyright of Savills and no part may be reproduced
without the written consent of the above.
4. Site Location Plans are prepared from the Ordnance Survey Map with the
sanction of the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office. Crown Copyright Reserved.

Sc
ht=u rub
p to
3m

Appendix 2
77.42

Gra
ss

Lau
ht=3 rel
.5m

ss

0
77.5

77.5

Gra

Bloc
Pilla k
rs
77.45

77.48
Grass/Hard
[...]
.
This element of the proposal accords with the Development Plan Policies.
I recommend that planning permission is also granted for the removal of condition 19
(code 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes) because the Code for Sustainable Homes
has been withdrawn The proposal accords with the Development Plan Policies.

7.2

I also recommend that Listed building consent is granted for the variation of conditions
4, 5 and 6 of P10W0094/LB to allow construction of the site access before agreement
of pre commencement conditions because the requirements of the conditions will still
continue to apply to the works. There is no disadvantage in allowing works to
commence for a scheme that the council continues to support. The proposal accords
with the Development Plan Policies.

Page 88

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 13 February 2017

8.0
8.1

RECOMMENDATION
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:
1 : No change to original condition – commencement.
2 : No change to original condition – approved plans.
3 : Demolish specified buildings.
4 : Sample materials required (all).
5 : Estate accesses, driveways and turning areas.
6 : Construction traffic management.
7 : Roads and footpaths prior to occupation.
8 : Contamination - (investigation).
9 : Foul Drainage.
10 : No change to original condition - Surface and foul water drainage works.
11 : No change to original condition - Archaeological watching brief.
12 : No change to original condition - Implementation of programme of
archaeological work.
13 : External ducts and flues (details required).
14 : Joinery details.
15 : Wildlife protection.
16 : Landscaping (access/hard standings/fencing/walls).
17 : No change to original condition - Vision splay protection .
18 : No change to original condition - No surface water drainage to highway.
19 : Condition removed - Code Level 4.
20 : No change to original condition - Withdrawal of permitted development rights
(Part 1 Class A) - no extensions etc.
21 : No change to original condition - Withdrawal of permitted development rights
(Part 1 Class E) - no buildings etc.

8.2

To grant listed building consent subject to the following conditions:
1 : No change to original condition – commencement.
2 : No change to original condition – approved plans.
3 : No change to original condition – demolish specified buildings.
4 : Sample materials.
5 : Detailed specification of external ducts, flue pipes, external venting.
6 : Detailed specification of windows and external doors.
7 : No change to original condition - Detailed specification of works to listed
building.
8 : No change to original condition - Rainwater goods to be painted black.
9 : No change to original condition - Retain stone steps to building G.
Author:
Sharon Crawford
Contact No: 01235 422600
Email:
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 89

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Agenda Item 11

The
Site

Page 91

î
í

ê
ïð

è

ïî
ÝÔ×ÛÒÌ

ÐÎÑÖÛÝÌ

Ì×ÌÔÛ

Page 92

ÍÝßÔÛ

ÜßÌÛ

ÜÎßÉÒ

ÖÑÞ Òd

ÜÎßÉ×ÒÙ Òd
¿®½¸·¬»½¬-à¿½¿²¬¸«-½´» ©-ò½±ò«µ
©©©ò¿½¿²¬¸«-½´» ©-ò½±ò«µ

Appendix 2

Appendix 2
Proposed layout

Page 93

South Oxfordshire District Council – Delegated Report

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL

AMENDMENTS
GRID REFERENCE
OFFICER

APPENDIX 3

P10/W0093
FULL
12.3.2010
CUDDESDON
Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie
Magdalen College
Dove House Farm Cuddesdon, OX44 9HG
Conversion of traditional buildings into office
accommodation and three residential conversions,
and five new build residential units(as amended by
revised Design & Access Statement received 23
April 2010 and drawings and information
accompanying letter from Agent dated 3 January
2013, as amended by plans accompanying letter
from agent dated 4 March 2013 and as clarified by
additional transport report from ace dated June
2013).
None
460179/203087
Ms S Crawford

1.0
1.1

INTRODUCTION
Dovehouse Farm lies on the edge of the village of Cuddesdo
[...]
ion to the the infrastructure
contributions.

6.14

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF the Council takes a positive
and proactive approach to development proposals. The Planning Service worked with
the applicant/agent in a positive and proactive manner by updating the
applicant/agent of issues that arose during the application process, suggesting a
solution to objections and providing an opportunity to submit amended plans. It is
acknowledged that the application has taken longer than average to determine given
the enabling, historic, transport and neighbour impact issues and the drafting of a
legal agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and affordable housing.

7.0
7.1

CONCLUSION
Planning permission is granted because the overall built form on the site will be
considerably reduced and the setting of the listed buildings (barn and church) and the
character of the conservation area will be considerably enhanced. The development will
also fund important and necessary repairs and will secure the continued use of the
listed building. All of these factors are considerable benefits and represent special
circumstances that outweigh the fact that the development is inappropriate
development in the Green Belt, in addition openness is improved because the volume
of buildings to be removed will be in excess of the volume to be constructed. In other
respects the development accords with the Development Plan policies subject to the
recommended conditions.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
Planning Permission
1 : Commencement 3 yrs - Full Planning Permission
2 : Approved plans *
3 : Demolish specified buildings
4 : Sample materials required (all)

9

Page 102

South Oxfordshire District Council – Delegated Report

APPENDIX 3

5 : Estate accesses, driveways & turning areas
6 : Construction Traffic Management
7 : Roads and footpaths prior to occupation
8 : Contamination - (investigation)
9 : UNIQUE - Foul Drainage
10 : Surface and foul water drainage works (details required)
11 : Archaeological Watching Brief
12 : Implementation of Programme or Archaeological Work
13 : Landscaping
14 : External ducts and flues (details required)
15 : Joinery Details
16 : UNIQUE - Wildlife Protection
17 : Vision splay protection *
18 : No Surface Water Drainage to Highway
19 : Code Level 4
20 : Withdrawal of P.D. (Part 1 Class A) - no extensions etc
21 : Withdrawal of P.D. (Part 1 Class E) - no buildings etc

10

Page 103

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
HELD AT 6.00 PM ON MONDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2017
FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH
GIFFORD, OX10 8BA
Present:
Felix Bloomfield (Chairman)
Joan Bland, David Nimmo-Smith, Richard Pullen, David Turner, Ian White, Lorraine
Hillier (as substitute for Margaret Turner) and Sue Lawson (as substitute for Toby
Newman)

Apologies:
Margaret Davies, Toby Newman and Margaret Turner tendered apologies.

Officers:
Paul Bowers, Victoria Butterworth, Sharon Crawford, Paula Fox, Simon Kitson,
Roseanne Lillywhite and Nicola Meurer

184 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest
None.

185 Urgent items
None.

186 Applications deferred or withdrawn
None.

187 Proposals for site visits
188 P16/S3001/O - Land to the rear of Cleeve Cottages, Icknield
Road, Goring
The committee considered application P16/S3001/O for a new access road and the
erection of ten new dwellings on land to the rear of Cleeve Cottages, Icknield Road,
Goring.
1

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this
meeting.
Officer update: comments have been received from the Chilterns Conservation Board
who have no objections, subject to careful attention being given to the Chilterns
Buildings Design Guide at the detailed stage.
The officer also apologised for an error in the report at paragraph 6.29 relating to the
commuted sums for affordable housing. The sum of £320,000 as the total sum is
correct but the sum per unit of £196,020 is incorrect – it should read £160,000 as the
commuted sum for one dwelling.
Paul Knott, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. His concerns included
the following:
 The location is unsuitable with a higher density than the surrounding area;
 Vehicular demands and on-street parking will be an issue;
 Units on the south side will be shaded out by the trees on his property which
has not been addressed in the Forestry Officer’s comments;
 The arboricultural impact assessment doesn’t comply with testing shade
impact on 21 March, as it was carried out on 21 June; and
 The garden sizes are below standard requirements.
Patrick Haran and Shaun Tanner, the applicant’s agents, spoken in support of the
application:
 There will be a mix of two and three bedroom dwellings;
 This site is one of four identified sites in the Goring Neighbourhood Plan;
 It is a sustainable location, suitable for ten dwellings and identified as infill
development; and
 There have been no technical objections.
David Brooker, a representative of Goring parish council, spoke objecting to the
application. His concerns included the following:
 The proposed development is outside of the village envelope;
 Request that the affordable housing contribution goes towards affordable rent
properties;
 Request contributions to address traffic calming measures for the High Street
as discussed with Oxfordshire County Council; and
 There is an oversupply of 3/4/5 bedroom houses in the parish, there is a need
for 1-2 bedroom properties to cater for young people and down-sizing older
people – the parish council would therefore request a condition for the mix of
units to reflect this.
The committee considered the application, with advice from officers where
appropriate. Their discussion included the following points:
 Prematurity carries no weight at appeal;
 The Chiltern Conservation Design Guide would be consulted at the reserved
matters stage;
 The site has been identified in the draft neighbourhood plan as one of the
favoured locations within the settlement boundary, suitable for up to ten
dwellings;
2




There is no doubt that the properties to the south of the site will be heavily
shaded in the summer months, but there will be an element of ‘buyer beware’;
and
The commuted sum for affordable housing will be used within the parish.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on
being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to delegate authority to the head of planning to grant outline planning
permission for application P16/S3001/O, subject to the prior completion of the
Section 106 agreement and the following conditions:
1. Commencement - outline planning permission.
2. Commencement - outline with reserved matters.
3. Approved plans.
4. Habitat management plan.
5. Reptile protection.
6. Landscaping (including access road and hard standings).
7. Revised arboricultural method statement required.
8. Surface water drainage works (details required).
9. New vehicular access.
10. Vision splay details.
11. Carriageway and footways.
12. Construction traffic management.
13. Travel information pack.
14. Written scheme of investigation.
15. Staged programme of archaeological work.
16. Foul drainage works (details required).
17. Secured by design.
18. Mix of units.
19. Lifetime homes.

189 P16/S2623/FUL - White Lodge, Normanstead, Henley-onThames
Joan Bland and Lorraine Hillier, two of the local ward councillors, stepped down from
the committee for the consideration of this item and took no part in the debate or
voting.
The committee considered application P16/S2623/FUL to vary condition 10 of
planning permission P15/S1166/FUL, to revise the landscaping proposal at White
Lodge, Normanstead, Henley-on-Thames.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this
meeting.
Stefan Gawrysiak, a representative of Henley town council, spoke objecting to the
application. His concerns included the following:
 The town council have unanimously voted against this application four times;
 Bamboo is not indigenous and will be very thin and inadequate for screening
purposes; and
3



The developer had agreed to plant an extra row of Quercus Ilex Oak trees but
withdrew this in favour of the bamboo, which would have kept all parties
happy.

Phyllis Vincent, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. Her concerns
included the following:
 Unhappy with the light illuminations at night which can now be seen from her
property; and
 Another 13 Quercus Oak would need to be planted to create an instant dense
screen according to Paramount Plants.
Robert Edwards, the applicant, spoken in support of the application:
 Prior to the removal of the hedge, the applicant consulted the neighbours, who
welcomed the proposed planting of pleached trees to increase light and give
adequate screening;
 The applicant apologised in failing to advise the change in species of tree
being planted prior to removing the conifer hedge and also in failing to notify
the planning team in removing the hedge;
 The bamboo will act as a ‘nurse-maid’ until the hedge has filled out and will
give adequate screening in the meantime;
 The applicant did not agree to planting an extra row of Quercus Oak, as per
the town council’s suggestion;
 Paramount Plants did not supply the trees; and
 The distance between the trees was recommended by the landscape
architect.
Lorraine Hillier, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application:
 The original condition to permanent retention of the trees during construction
was required to safeguard the neighbour’ amenity and the trees themselves;
and
 Ignoring the qualifying conditions disregards the work of the officers and
makes a mockery of the original decision.
Joan Bland, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application:
 Bamboo is not indigenous and will grow out of control if not looked after; and
 This shows a disregard for planning conditions.
The committee considered the application, with advice from officers where
appropriate. The committee were not satisfied with the planting proposal; the
screening was not like for like with that which has been removed and is now
inadequate and inappropriate, causing overlooking and a loss of privacy.
A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on
being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P16/S2623/FUL for the
following reason:
The species and density of planting proposed under the variation of condition
application would provide a significantly lower level of screening than the previous
boundary hedging. As such, the council considers that the replacement boundary
planting scheme represents an inadequate and inappropriate alternative, resulting in
overlooking and a material loss of privacy with respect to the neighbouring properties.
4

The proposal would not meet the requirements of the original planning condition and
the application is contrary to Policies H4 and D4 of the Local Plan 2011 and advice
within the South Oxfordshire Design Guide

190 P16/S3672/FUL - The Strip, Shepherd's Green
David Nimmo-Smith, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the
committee for this item and did not take part in the debate or voting.
The committee considered application P16/S3672/FUL to construct a detached
house at The Strip, Shepherd's Green.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this
meeting.
Laura Precious, a representative of residents at Lane End House, spoke objecting to
the application. Her concerns included the following:
 There is a lack of compliance with policies of the development plan and NPPF
regarding the scale, size, sustainability and location of the proposed dwelling;
 It would have an adverse impact on the Chilterns AONB, which is afforded a
high level of protection;
 The Campaign to Protect Rural England, National Trust and Conservation
Officer object; and
 It would set an unwarranted precedent here and in other villages in the AONB.
Henry Venners, the applicant’s agent, spoken in support of the application:
 The proposal is a four-bedroom dwelling for family occupation on land which
has been maintained as residential curtilage to the side of the applicant’s
property;
 The application has to be assessed on its own merits, not as setting a
precedent;
 No objections have been received concerning its scale or size;
 It would fit in with the character of the area, preserving what is currently there;
and
 There is a climate of pushing for growth in all settlements, moving away from
constraints.
David Nimmo Smith, one of the local ward councillors, spoke in support of the
application:
 A single home in a rural village is not unsustainable;
 The size of plot is in keeping with neighbouring properties;
 The site is well screened and therefore hidden from Shepherd’s Green; and
 Would recommend a site visit.
Charles Bailey, one of the local ward councillors, spoke in support of the application.
The committee considered the application, with advice from officers where
appropriate. Their discussion included the following points:
 The application is contrary to policy;
 It is inappropriate development and cannot be classified as infill; and
 The proposal would cause harm to the AONB and conservation area.
5

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on
being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P16/S3672/FUL for the
following reason:
The proposed development is unacceptable because it does not meet the criteria for
infill development, would fail to conserve and enhance the landscape and scenic
beauty of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and would damage the
attractive character and landscape setting of Shepherd’s Green by undermining an
important open gap in the Conservation Area which contributes to the visual and
historic character and appearance of the village, contrary to South Oxfordshire Core
Strategy 2027 policies CSR1, CSEN1 and CSEN3 and South Oxfordshire Local Plan
2011 saved policies H4, D1, G2, G4, C4 and CON7.

191 P16/S4196/FUL - The Poultry Building, Parsonage Farm, The
Green, Marsh Baldon
Sue Lawson, the local ward councillor, stepped down from the committee and did not
take part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P16/S4196/FUL to demolish the redundant ‘B
Class’ poultry building and erect a 1.5 storey residential dwelling with associated
access and garden amenity at Parsonage Farm, The Green, Marsh Baldon.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this
meeting.
Reece Lemon, the applicant’s agent, spoken in support of the application:
 The existing use for the poultry building is no longer economically viable;
 The applicant has engaged extensively with officers, the application therefore
complies with policy and has received no technical objections;
 The site is within the greenbelt but designated brownfield on previously
developed land;
 The proposal would reduce the overall massing of what is currently on site;
and
 It has been sensitively designed to minimise the impact on neighbour
amenities.
Sue Lawson, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application:
 The draft neighbourhood plan has been submitted to South Oxfordshire
District Council and is therefore not at an early stage;
 The proposal goes against the neighbourhood plan, which proposes four twobedroom dwellings on this site, which are greatly needed in the parish; and
 Another medium/large house is disproportionate to the needs of the village.
The committee considered the application, with advice from officers where
appropriate.
6

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on
being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to delegate authority to the head of planning to grant planning
permission for application, subject to:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Commencement three years – full planning permission.
Approved plans.
Materials as on plan.
Parking and manoeuvring areas retained.
Wildlife protection (mitigation as approved).
Withdrawal of permitted development rights (Part 1 Class E) – no outbuildings.
Contaminated land risk assessment to be carried out.
Contaminated land remediation strategy to be carried out.

192 P16/S4108/HH - 56 Roding Way, Didcot
The committee considered application P16/S4108/HH for a ground and first floor side
extension at 56 Roding Way, Didcot.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this
meeting.
The committee considered the application, with advice from officers where
appropriate.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on
being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P16/S4108/HH subject to
the following conditions:
1. Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2. Approved plans.
3. Matching materials (walls and roof).

193 P16/S3997/FUL and P16/S3998/LB - Dove House Farm,
Cuddesdon
The committee considered applications P16/S3997/FUL and P16/S3998/LB to vary
conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16 of P10W0093 and conditions 4, 5 and 6 of
P10W0094/LB to allow construction of the site access before agreement of precommencement conditions; and the removal of condition 19 on application
P10/W0093. The original permissions were to convert the traditional buildings into
office accommodation and three residential conversions and five new build residential
units at Dove House Farm, Cuddesdon.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this
meeting.

7

Officer update: Two further comments have been received since publication of the
agenda.
Oxfordshire County Council Highways have no objections subject to the original
condition(s) being applied to any permission which may be granted on the basis of
highway safety and the highway improvements secured in the legal agreement.
One neighbour comment has been received expressing concern about the state of
the barn which has deteriorated over time. The neighbour would like to know what
action the council will be taking to prevent the loss of this listed building and to
maintain the character of the lane.
Phil Brown, the applicant’s agent, spoken in support of the application.
The committee considered the application, with advice from officers where
appropriate. They expressed their disappointment that the parish council had not
attended the committee to speak against the application.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on
being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P16/S3997/FUL subject to
the following conditions:
1. No change to original condition – commencement.
2. No change to original condition – approved plans.
3. Demolish specified buildings.
4. Sample materials required (all).
5. Estate accesses, driveways and turning areas.
6. Construction traffic management.
7. Roads and footpaths prior to occupation.
8. Contamination - (investigation).
9. Foul Drainage.
10. No change to original condition - Surface and foul water drainage works.
11. No change to original condition - Archaeological watching brief.
12. No change to original condition - Implementation of programme of
archaeological work.
13. External ducts and flues (details required).
14. Joinery details.
15. Wildlife protection.
16. Landscaping (access/hard standings/fencing/walls).
17. No change to original condition - Vision splay protection .
18. No change to original condition - No surface water drainage to highway.
19. Condition removed - Code Level 4.
20. No change to original condition - Withdrawal of permitted development rights
(Part 1 Class A) - no extensions etc.
21. No change to original condition - Withdrawal of permitted development rights
(Part 1 Class E) - no buildings etc.
RESOLVED: To grant listed building consent for application P16/S3998/LB subject to
the following conditions:
1. No change to original condition – commencement.
8

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

No change to original condition – approved plans.
No change to original condition – demolish specified buildings.
Sample materials.
Detailed specification of external ducts, flue pipes, external venting.
Detailed specification of windows and external doors.
No change to original condition - Detailed specification of works to listed
building.
8. No change to original condition - Rainwater goods to be painted black.
9. No change to original condition - Retain stone steps to building G.
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman

Date

9

